By Sundry Notes against Sundry Persons         49

95 
 By Money Received of the State Treasurer         60

00 
 Making in the whole two thousand four hundred & twenty five  
     Dollars and eighty cents       2425

80 
 That said Treasurer has paid since Said Reckoning for Assessors Orders   838

58 
     the sum of Eight Hundred and thirty Eight and fifty Eight cents 
 Which makes a balance in favour of the Town of the sum of fifty hundred 1500

22 
     and Eighty Seven dollars 22 cents 
 And we find there is due from Collectors and on Notes of hand against  
     Sundry Persons as follows from Lt Amos Barker Constable for 1807 1099

[...]

By Interest on a note against Isaa Rogers            0 21 
 Making in the whole two thousand nine hundred ninety nine 
     Dollars and fifty eight cents     $2929 58 
 That said Treasurer has paid since said Reckoning for Assessors  
 orders the sum of one Thousand sixty three dollars fifty one cents   1063 51 
 Which makes a balance in favour of the Town of the sum of 
     One thousand eight hundred and sixty six dollars and seven cents  1866 07 

And we find there is due to Said Treasurer from Collectors and on  
     Notes of hand against Sundry Persons as follows from  
     Captain Amos Barker Collector for 1807        607 98 
     from Mr John Searl Collector for 1808      1269 70

[...]

The committee that was appointed to examine the accounts Major Benjamin 

Osgood Treasurer for the Town of Methuen have Att (At)ended that servis 
(service) and report thereon as  

follows that on Settlement with Said Treasurer March 17 1810 there was in his 
hands  

of the Town’s Money 
 Two Thousand five Hundred and Sixteen dollars & thirty two cents  $2516

32 
 that there has been put into his hands since as follows 
 by General Order on Nathaniel Whittier Constable for 1810   $1210

52 

by Money Received of the State Treasurer            75

36 
 by Note of Hand against Nathaniel Whittier dated February 28th 1810          9

[...]

Amos Morse April 9th 1802               0

61 
 Stephen Barker April 9th 1808              3

28 
 John Sargent December 11th 1800              3

03 
 Jonathan How December 7th 1809              1

01 
 John Whittier January 1 1810               1

78 

Making the whole one Thousand Eight hundred and Ninety Six dollars   1896
 15 

And Ninety Six dollars fifteen cents 
 Which makes a balance in favour of Said Treasurer of one hundred and thirty nine 

dollars and twenty cents he paying his own outstanding orders       
139 20 

Methuen 31st 1812     Stephen Barker

[...]

by ditto against Ezekiel Willsoon dated May 4th 1812           2 

00 
 by ditto against ditto dated May 13th 1813              2 

00 
  no interested cast on the above notes 
 by current money on hand           129 

50 

by uncurrent money on hand                 41 
50 

Making in the whole two thousand five hundred and sixty dollars  $2560 
96 

and ninety six cents 
 Making an even balance between said Town and Said Treasurer he paying his 

own 
 outstanding orders. 

Methuen April 2 1814  Phinehas Messer 
      Alfred Ingalls  } Committee 
      Stephen Barker 
      Benjamin Osgood }    Treasurer

[...]

And we find Said Treasurer has paid since said reckoning on assessors  
     orders and John Russes receipt two thousand three hundred and eighteen  
     dollars and thirty two cents         2318 

32 
 Which leaves a balance in favour of said Town of 
     two thousand three hundred and eighty five dollars and twelve cents   2385 

12 

Which sum we find due from sundry constables and on notes of hand  
     as follows: 

from Isaiah Silver constable for 1813          636 
14 

from Isaiah Silver constable for 1814        1768 
89 

a note of hand against Amos Barker dated Nov 24 1812           4

[...]

04  

do – do - do Stephen Richardson do May 4 1807            1 
16   

Do – do – do John L. Bodwell dated April 19th 1814            2 
73 

no interest cast on the above notes 
 By uncurrent money on hand             41 

50 
 Making in the whole two thousand four hundred and eighty dollars    2480 

12 
     and twelve cents 
 Which leaves a balance in favour of said Treasurer of ninety five dollars  
     and twelve cents he paying all his own outstanding orders        95 

12 

Methuen March 30th 1815   Alfred Ingalls 
       Jonathan Merrill } Committee